

I	GENERAL PROJECT ITEMS	QTY	UNIT	Landscape Service Professionals		Superior Landscaping & Lawn Svc		Vila & Son		Hannula Landscaping	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
1	PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND	1	LS	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 32,537.50	\$ 32,537.50	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (MOT)	1	LS	\$ 7,040.00	\$ 7,040.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 10,690.50	\$ 10,690.50	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 8,200.00
3	AS-BUILT PLANS (Provide and Maintain per Contract Docs)	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00
Subtotal I: Items 1-3					\$ 27,340.00		\$ 21,050.00		\$ 44,528.00		\$ 25,650.00
II SITE DEMOLITION, PREPARATION, AND DISPOSAL											
1	4 Contact herbicide applications	163,651	SF		\$ -	\$ 0.02	\$ 3,273.02	\$ 0.04	\$ 6,546.04	\$ 0.04	\$ 6,546.04
2	2 applications for 100% kill of existing Bahia Grass within medians (163,651 SF of median area)	163,651	SF	\$ 0.05	\$ 8,182.55	\$ 0.02	\$ 3,273.02	\$ 0.02	\$ 3,273.02	\$ 0.04	\$ 6,546.04
2	2 applications to maintain project as weed free within medians during construction (163,651 SF area)	163,651	SF	\$ 0.05	\$ 8,182.55	\$ 0.02	\$ 3,273.02	\$ 0.02	\$ 3,273.02	\$ 0.04	\$ 6,546.04
2	Motor grade and cut soil 24" off back of curb to 3" below curb and roll to center	163,651	SF	\$ 0.05	\$ 8,182.55	\$ 0.04	\$ 6,546.04	\$ 0.05	\$ 8,182.55	\$ 0.03	\$ 4,909.53
3	6 Passes rotor till medians to 6"-8" depth except 18" off back of curbs (163,651 SF)	163,651	CY	\$ 0.10	\$ 16,365.10	\$ 0.04	\$ 6,546.04	\$ 0.03	\$ 4,909.53	\$ 0.07	\$ 11,455.57
4	Supply and fine grade approved fill to crown medians per Typical Median Prep Detail on Sheet LA-28				\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
	1200 CY + 600 CY (50%) = Total: 1800 CY	1,800	CY	\$ 32.00	\$ 57,600.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 46,800.00	\$ 40.25	\$ 72,450.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 61,200.00
5	Time to locate existing sleeves utilizing Collier County RD-400 locator equipment	40	HR	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 3,480.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,800.00
6	Washington palm: remove 6 exstg, grind stumps, backfill hole	6	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 702.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00
Subtotal II: Items 1-6					\$ 113,512.75		\$ 71,911.14		\$ 102,816.16		\$ 102,203.22
III INSTALLED SITE MATERIALS											
1	PAVERS Decorative Specialty Pavers, sand set on compacted subgrade	1,017	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,170.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 9,153.00	\$ 10.25	\$ 10,424.25	\$ 11.10	\$ 11,288.70
2	MULCH (Eucalyptus Grade "A" mulch) 4" settled, medians	1,100	CY	\$ 32.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 68,200.00	\$ 59.75	\$ 65,725.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 70,400.00
3	FERTILIZER: as specified	2,455	LB	\$ 4.00	\$ 9,820.00	\$ 0.64	\$ 1,571.20	\$ 0.30	\$ 736.50	\$ 0.35	\$ 859.25
4	IMPORTED TOPSOIL, placed and graded	1,200	CY	\$ 32.00	\$ 38,400.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 31,200.00	\$ 40.25	\$ 48,300.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 34,800.00
Subtotal III: Items 1-4					\$ 93,590.00		\$ 110,124.20		\$ 125,185.75		\$ 117,347.95
IV PLANT MATERIAL											
PALMS/TREES											
1	LIGUSTRUM TREEFORM, 10' ht	54	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 217.00	\$ 11,718.00	\$ 477.00	\$ 25,758.00	\$ 537.00	\$ 28,998.00
2	PURPLE TABEBUIA, 25 gallon, 10' ht	35	EA	\$ 180.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 206.15	\$ 7,215.25	\$ 247.00	\$ 8,645.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 6,370.00
3	RIBBON FAN PALM, 10' ct	11	EA	\$ 430.00	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 520.80	\$ 5,728.80	\$ 589.00	\$ 6,479.00	\$ 516.00	\$ 5,676.00
4	ALEXANDER PALM, 10' ht	318	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 55,650.00	\$ 194.00	\$ 61,692.00	\$ 183.25	\$ 58,273.50	\$ 180.00	\$ 57,240.00
5	SABAL PALM, 12' ct	14	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 188.45	\$ 2,638.30	\$ 133.00	\$ 1,862.00
6	SABAL PALM, 16' ct	12	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 188.45	\$ 2,261.40	\$ 133.00	\$ 1,596.00
7	SABAL PALM, 20' ct	6	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 188.45	\$ 1,130.70	\$ 133.00	\$ 798.00
8	MONTGOMERY PALM, 10' ht	78	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 15,990.00	\$ 192.65	\$ 15,026.70	\$ 215.00	\$ 16,770.00
9	FOXTAIL PALM, 10' ht	101	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,675.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 22,220.00	\$ 192.65	\$ 19,457.65	\$ 210.00	\$ 21,210.00
					\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
SHRUBS											
10	DWARF ALLAMANDA, 3 gallon	1,276	EA	\$ 7.75	\$ 9,889.00	\$ 7.60	\$ 9,697.60	\$ 8.00	\$ 10,208.00	\$ 8.60	\$ 10,973.60
11	VARIEGATED DWARF SCHEFFLERA 'Trinettes', 3 gallon	259	EA	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,072.00	\$ 7.90	\$ 2,046.10	\$ 8.40	\$ 2,175.60	\$ 8.55	\$ 2,214.45
12	DWARF FIREBUSH, 3 gallon	861	EA	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,888.00	\$ 7.15	\$ 6,156.15	\$ 8.40	\$ 7,232.40	\$ 8.58	\$ 7,387.38
13	JATROPHA, 15 gallon	69	EA	\$ 76.50	\$ 5,278.50	\$ 48.75	\$ 3,363.75	\$ 92.90	\$ 6,410.10	\$ 70.00	\$ 4,830.00
14	SILVER SAW PALMETTO, 7 gallon	161	EA	\$ 24.00	\$ 3,864.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 7,084.00	\$ 59.60	\$ 9,595.60	\$ 72.00	\$ 11,592.00
					\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
GROUNDCOVERS											
15	CROWN OF THORNS, 3 gallon	2,408	EA	\$ 9.00	\$ 21,672.00	\$ 7.60	\$ 18,300.80	\$ 8.40	\$ 20,227.20	\$ 8.55	\$ 20,588.40
16	GREEN ISLAND FICUS, 3 gallon	1,939	EA	\$ 9.75	\$ 18,905.25	\$ 7.60	\$ 14,736.40	\$ 10.00	\$ 19,390.00	\$ 9.25	\$ 17,935.75
17	JUNIPER 'Parsonii', 3 gallon	2,603	EA	\$ 8.75	\$ 22,776.25	\$ 7.95	\$ 20,693.85	\$ 8.00	\$ 20,824.00	\$ 8.60	\$ 22,385.80
18	MUHLI GRASS, 1 gallon	1,073	EA	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,365.00	\$ 2.94	\$ 3,154.62	\$ 3.30	\$ 3,540.90	\$ 3.75	\$ 4,023.75
19	PHILODENDRON 'Xanadu', 3 gallon	277	EA	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,155.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,324.00	\$ 12.40	\$ 3,434.80	\$ 14.00	\$ 3,878.00
20	TURF-ST AUGUSTINE 'FLORATAM'	53,597	EA	\$ 0.30	\$ 16,079.10	\$ 0.32	\$ 17,151.04	\$ 0.33	\$ 17,687.01	\$ 0.29	\$ 15,543.13
21	TURF- ARGENTINE BAHIA GRASS	30,000	SF	\$ 0.22	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 0.27	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 0.19	\$ 5,700.00
Subtotal IV: Items 1-21					\$ 249,549.10		\$ 241,892.36		\$ 266,395.86		\$ 267,572.26

V	IRRIGATION MATERIALS	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
				Landscape Service Professionals		Superior Landscaping & Lawn Svc		Vila & Son		Hannula Landscaping	
1	PUMP STATION (Per details or approved eq.), installed	1	LS	\$ 21,580.00	\$ 21,580.00	\$ 23,990.00	\$ 23,990.00	\$ 20,159.50	\$ 20,159.50	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 18,600.00
2	CONTROLLER Motorola Irrinet (BY COUNTY) in SS cabinet with elect svc	1	LS		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY
3	CONTROLLER Motorola Scorpio (BY COUNTY) in separate SS cabinet	1	EA		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY
4	POWER: Irrigation System Electrical service (BY COUNTY) for pump station/controllers	1	LS		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY		BY COUNTY
5	MAIN: 3" Class 200 PVC irrigation Mainline, reuse water colored	16,182	LF	\$ 5.50	\$ 89,001.00	\$ 2.35	\$ 38,027.70	\$ 7.15	\$ 115,701.30	\$ 3.55	\$ 57,446.10
6	WIRE: AWG 12 Gauge solid copper insulated control wire	225,000	LF	\$ 0.20	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 0.18	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 0.22	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 0.29	\$ 65,250.00
7	GROUND: Irrigation control wire grounding rods & hardware	2	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 51.51	\$ 103.02	\$ 224.70	\$ 449.40	\$ 65.00	\$ 130.00
8	MAIN: Irrigation Main Blow off units	4	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 65.61	\$ 262.44	\$ 662.00	\$ 2,648.00	\$ 667.00	\$ 2,668.00
9	MAIN: Irrigation Main pressure check points Rainbird PHG	2	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 76.56	\$ 153.12	\$ 291.45	\$ 582.90	\$ 165.00	\$ 330.00
10	VALVE: Irrigation Main 3" main line isolation valves	32	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 80.70	\$ 2,582.40	\$ 340.40	\$ 10,892.80	\$ 621.00	\$ 19,872.00
11	VALVE: Irrigation Quick coupling valves w/key	41	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 132.13	\$ 5,417.33	\$ 233.10	\$ 9,557.10	\$ 159.00	\$ 6,519.00
12	VALVE: 1" Rainbird PESB Zone valve in box	47	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 16,450.00	\$ 143.16	\$ 6,728.52	\$ 356.60	\$ 16,760.20	\$ 354.00	\$ 16,638.00
13	VALVE: 1-1/2" Rainbird PESB Zone valve in box	41	EA	\$ 375.00	\$ 15,375.00	\$ 182.16	\$ 7,468.56	\$ 388.40	\$ 15,924.40	\$ 406.00	\$ 16,646.00
14	VALVE: 2" Rainbird PESB Zone valve in box	7	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 221.16	\$ 1,548.12	\$ 421.85	\$ 2,952.95	\$ 469.00	\$ 3,283.00
15	VALVE: Bermad 910-P Hydrometer globe mount valve. Include 4A Filter inline, 15 3-way solenoid w/manual operator/To include 6plex PVC jacketed	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,258.35	\$ 1,258.35	\$ 895.00	\$ 895.00	\$ 890.00	\$ 890.00
	18 ga sweeps into valve boxes. Wiring is continuous along mainline to controller.										
16	HEADS: Rainbird nozzles as spec'd set into appropriate Hunter Institutional Spray 12" high pop sprinkler body (price including lateral pipes)	1,766	EA	\$ 40.00	\$ 70,640.00	\$ 10.15	\$ 17,924.90	\$ 55.95	\$ 98,807.70	\$ 36.00	\$ 63,576.00
17	HEADS: Rainbird Zeri Bubblers SXB-180-050 for trees, incl lateral pipe	851	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 25,530.00	\$ 1.14	\$ 970.14	\$ 12.15	\$ 10,339.65	\$ 43.00	\$ 36,593.00
18	SLEEVES: Directional Bores (6")	366	LF	\$ 55.00	\$ 20,130.00	\$ 100.80	\$ 36,892.80	\$ 30.60	\$ 11,199.60	\$ 29.00	\$ 10,614.00
19	SLEEVES: Directional Bores (4")	756	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 34,020.00	\$ 47.42	\$ 35,849.52	\$ 21.80	\$ 16,480.80	\$ 19.00	\$ 14,364.00
20	REFLECT: Curb Reflectors	25	EA	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 192.50	\$ 10.12	\$ 253.00
21	BLOWOFF: Irrigation Main blowoff points per detail	4	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 167.41	\$ 669.64	\$ 662.00	\$ 2,648.00	\$ 667.00	\$ 2,668.00
22	OMNI BALLS: Install only, material provided by County	340	EA	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 153.00	\$ 0.82	\$ 278.80
	Subtotal V: Items 1-22				\$ 369,676.00		\$ 221,036.56		\$ 385,844.80		\$ 336,618.90
	TOTAL BASE BID: Sections I - V				\$ 853,667.85		\$ 666,014.26		\$ 924,770.57		\$ 849,392.33
VI	ALTERNATES										
1	TREES AT SPUR ROAD										
	Black Olive 'Shady Lady', 16'-18' ht, 8'-9' spr, 3" cal, full	34	EA	\$ 375.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 415.00	\$ 14,110.00	\$ 410.25	\$ 13,948.50	\$ 312.00	\$ 10,608.00
2	TREES AT SPUR ROAD										
	Royal palm, Roystonea elata, 5'-6' grey wood, full	34	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 27,030.00	\$ 652.95	\$ 22,200.30	\$ 468.00	\$ 15,912.00
3	SOIL ALTERNATES FOR MEDIANS										
	Soil: Collier County to supply topsoil during work week, Contractor fine grade, weed	1,800	CY	\$ 4.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 9.95	\$ 17,910.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 20,700.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 12,780.00
	Collier County to supply fill to site. Contractor to fine grade fill to crown medians per Typical Median Prep Detail on Sheet LA-28 -- 1200 CY + 600 CY (50%) = Total: 1800 CY										
	(Include utilization of loader, Maintenance of Traffic for a Saturday/weekend operation, Include 2 applications for 100% kill of existing Grass within soil for medians (163,651 SF of median area)	163,651	SF	0.06	\$ 9,819.06	0.02	\$ 3,273.02	0.03	\$ 4,909.53	0.04	\$ 6,546.04
4	SOIL ALTERNATES FOR MEDIANS										
	Soil: Collier County to supply topsoil during weekend, Contractor fine grade, weed	1,800	CY	\$ 5.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 12.80	\$ 23,040.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 8.15	\$ 14,670.00
	Collier County to supply fill to site. Contractor to fine grade fill to crown medians per Typical Median Prep Detail on Sheet LA-28 -- 1200 CY + 600 CY (50%) = Total: 1800 CY										
	(Include utilization of loader, Maintenance of Traffic for a Saturday/weekend operation, Include 2 applications for 100% kill of existing Grass within soil for medians (163,651 SF of median area)	163,651	SF	\$ 0.06	\$ 9,819.06	\$ 0.02	\$ 3,273.02	\$ 0.02	\$ 3,273.02	\$ 0.04	\$ 6,546.04

	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
			Landscape Service Professionals		Superior Landscaping & Lawn Svc		Vila & Son		Hannula Landscaping	
5 SOIL ALTERNATES FOR NORTHGATE VILLAGE										
Soil: Collier County to supply topsoil during work week, Contractor fine grade, weed	825	CY	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 9.95	\$ 8,208.75	\$ 11.50	\$ 9,487.50	\$ 7.10	\$ 5,857.50
Collier County to supply fill to site. Contractor to fine grade fill to create berming shown on Sheet LA-24										
550 CY + 275 CY (50%) = Total: 825 CY										
(Include utilization of loader, Maintenance of Traffic for a Saturday/weekend operation,										
Include 2 applications for 100% kill of existing Grass within soil for medians (16,280 SF of area)	16,280	SF	\$ 0.06	\$ 976.80	\$ 0.02	\$ 325.60	\$ 0.02	\$ 325.60	\$ 0.04	\$ 651.20
6 SOIL ALTERNATES FOR NORTHGATE VILLAGE										
Collier County to supply topsoil during weekend, Contractor fine grade, weed control	825	CY	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 12.80	\$ 10,560.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 9,487.50	\$ 8.15	\$ 6,723.75
Collier County to supply fill to site. Contractor to fine grade fill to create berming shown on Sheet LA-24										
550 CY + 275 CY (50%) = Total: 825 CY										
(Include utilization of loader, Maintenance of Traffic for a Saturday/weekend operation,										
Include 2 applications for 100% kill of existing Grass within soil for medians (16,280 SF of area)	16,280	SF	\$ 0.06	\$ 976.80	\$ 0.02	\$ 325.60	\$ 0.02	\$ 325.60	\$ 0.04	\$ 651.20
7 SOIL ALTERNATES FOR NORTHGATE VILLAGE										
Contractor to supply and install topsoil	825	CY	\$ 36.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 21,450.00	\$ 40.25	\$ 33,206.25	\$ 34.50	\$ 28,462.50
Collier County to supply fill to site. Contractor to fine grade fill to create berming shown on Sheet LA-24										
550 CY + 275 CY (50%) = Total: 825 CY										
(Include utilization of loader, Maintenance of Traffic for a Saturday/weekend operation,										
Include 2 applications for 100% kill of existing Grass within soil for medians (16,280 SF of area)	16,280	SF	\$ 0.06	\$ 976.80	\$ 0.02	\$ 325.60	\$ 0.03	\$ 488.40	\$ 0.04	\$ 651.20
8 VERTICAL DRAINS										
DRAIN: vertical drain per detail	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00
ALTERNATES				\$ 116,643.52		\$ 129,866.59		\$ 143,597.20		\$ 110,104.43
TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATES				\$ 970,311.37		\$ 795,880.85		\$ 1,068,367.77		\$ 959,496.76

Required Submittals

MOT Certification	Yes
Material Manufacturers	Yes
List of Subcontractors	Yes
Statement of Experience of Bidder	Yes
Trench Safety Act	Yes
Bid Bond	No

Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
No	Yes	Yes	Yes

Opening Agent: Brenda Brilhart

Witness: Janice Vermillion